Rate of CPI increase 2.25% 2017/2018 to 2019/2020; 2.50% pa thereafter

Pensioner mortality
The pensioner mortality assumptions are as per the 2015 actuarial investigation of the pooled fund.

These assumptions are disclosed in the actuarial investigation report available from the trustee’s
website. The report shows the pension mortality rates for each age.

Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The entity’s total defined benefit obligation as at 31 December 2017 under several scenarios is presented below. The total defined benefit obligation
disclosed is inclusive of the contribution tax provision, which is calculated based on the asset level at 31 December 2017.

Scenarios A to F relate to sensitivity of the total defined benefit obligation to economic assumptions, and scenarios G and H relate to sensitivity to
demographic assumptions.

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

42  UTS Annual Report 2017

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D Scenario E Scenario F

Base case -1.0%
discount rate

+1.0%
discount rate

+0.5% rate of
CPI increase

-0.5% rate of
CPI increase

+0.5% salary
increase rate

-0.5% salary
increase rate

Discount rate 2.78% 1.78% 3.78% 1.78% 3.78% 1.78% 3.78%

Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above
as above rates

plus 05% pa
as above rates

less 0.5% pa as above as above

Salary inflation rate as above as above as above as above as above
above rates

plus 0.5% pa
above rates less

0.5% pa

Defined benefit obligation 652,483,431 729,939,370 587,824,332 690,186,965 617,736,746 653,842,086 651,157,920

Scenario G Scenario H

Base case lower mortality1 higher mortality2

Defined benefit obligation 652,483,431 661,118,052 645,041,269

1. Assumes the short-term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years 2016-2021 also apply for years after 2021.

2. Assumes the long-term pensioner mortality improvement factors for years post 2021 also apply for years 2016–2021.

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, while retaining all other assumptions.

(b)	 Balance sheet amounts

Present value obligations

SASS SANCS SSS Total

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

Opening defined benefit obligation  42,227,391  48,411,385  8,472,893  9,453,121  609,611,094  631,525,407  660,311,378  689,389,913

Current service cost  1,228,434  1,581,091  287,112  340,896  745,409  814,279  2,260,955  2,736,266

Past service cost – – – – – – – –

Interest expense/(income)  1,093,210  1,319,880  214,407  253,405  16,501,344  17,868,097  17,808,961  19,441,382

 44,549,035  51,312,356  8,974,412  10,047,422  626,857,847  650,207,783  680,381,294  711,567,561

Remeasurements

Return on plan assets, excluding
amounts included in interest
expense – – – – – – – –

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising
from changes in demographic
assumptions

– – – – – – – –

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from
changes in financial assumptions  170,052  176,918  43,154  46,840  6,389,021  1,856,142  6,602,227  2,079,900

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from
liability experience  2,815,844  1,700,160  636,861  219,867  1,828,423  (16,926,530)  5,281,128  (15,006,503)

 2,985,896  1,877,078  680,015  266,707  8,217,444  (15,070,388)  11,883,355  (12,926,603)

Contributions

Employers – – – – – – – –

Plan participants  547,156  653,561 – –  324,155  385,992  871,311  1,039,553

 547,156  653,561 – –  324,155  385,992  871,311  1,039,553

Exchange differences on foreign
plans – – – – – – – –

Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  (187,655)  (220,042)  (921,263)  155,950  (1,762,266)  1,393,529  (2,871,184)  1,329,437

Payments from plan

Benefits paid  (8,408,715)  (11,395,562)  (1,386,962)  (1,997,186)  (27,985,668)  (27,305,822)  (37,781,345)  (40,698,570)

Settlements –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

 (8,408,715)  (11,395,562)  (1,386,962)  (1,997,186)  (27,985,668)  (27,305,822)  (37,781,345)  (40,698,570)

Liabilities from business combination – – – – – – – –

Closing defined benefit obligation  39,485,717  42,227,391  7,346,202  8,472,893  605,651,512  609,611,094  652,483,431  660,311,378

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2017

UTS Annual Report 2017  43 

SASS SANCS SSS Total

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

Present value of plan assets

Opening fair value of plan assets  29,252,535  37,396,463  85,502  1,544,777  28,155,007  32,065,744  57,493,044  71,006,984

Current service cost –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Past service cost –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Interest income  745,808  1,017,471  26,814  29,063  753,397  783,280  1,526,019  1,829,814

 29,998,343  38,413,934  112,316  1,573,840  28,908,404  32,849,024  59,019,063  72,836,798

Remeasurements

Actual return on fund assets less
interest income  825,147  626,658  (35,531)  8,131  221,664  176,174  1,011,280  810,963

 825,147  626,658  (35,531)  8,131  221,664  176,174  1,011,280  810,963

Exchange differences on foreign
plans – – – – – – – –

Contributions

Employer  956,814  1,173,987  3,278,876  344,767  29,966,339  20,656,110  34,202,029  22,174,864

Plan participants  547,156  653,561 –   –   324,155  385,992  871,311  1,039,553

 1,503,970  1,827,548  3,278,876  344,767  30,290,494  21,042,102  35,073,340  23,214,417

Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  (187,655)  (220,043)  (921,263)  155,950  (1,762,265)  1,393,529  (2,871,183)  1,329,436

Payments from plan

Benefits paid  (8,408,715)  (11,395,562)  (1,386,962)  (1,997,186)  (27,985,668)  (27,305,822)  (37,781,345)  (40,698,570)

Settlements –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

 (8,408,715)  (11,395,562)  (1,386,962)  (1,997,186)  (27,985,668)  (27,305,822)  (37,781,345)  (40,698,570)

Assets acquired in a business
combination –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Closing fair value of plans assets  23,731,090  29,252,535  1,047,436  85,502  29,672,629  28,155,007  54,451,155  57,493,044

Reconciliation of the net defined
benefit liability/(asset)

Net defined benefit liability/(asset)
at start of year  12,974,856  11,014,922  8,387,392  7,908,344  581,456,087  599,459,663  602,818,335  618,382,929

Current service cost  1,228,434  1,581,091  287,112  340,896  745,409  814,279  2,260,955  2,736,266

Net interest on the net defined
benefit liability/(asset)  347,401  302,410  187,593  224,342  15,747,948  17,084,817  16,282,942  17,611,569

Past service cost –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Gains)/losses arising from
settlements –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Actual return on fund assets less
interest income  (825,147)  (626,658)  35,531  (8,130)  (221,665)  (176,174)  (1,011,281)  (810,962)

Actuarial (gains)/losses arising
from changes in demographic
assumptions

–   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from
changes in financial assumptions  170,052  176,918  43,154  46,840  6,389,021  1,856,142  6,602,227  2,079,900

Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from
liability experience  2,815,844  1,700,160  636,861  219,867  1,828,422  (16,926,530)  5,281,127  (15,006,503)

Adjustment for effect of asset ceiling –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Employer contributions  (956,814)  (1,173,987)  (3,278,876)  (344,767)  (29,966,339)  (20,656,110)  (34,202,029)  (22,174,864)

Net defined benefit liability/
(asset) at end of year   note 19  15,754,626  12,974,856  6,298,767  8,387,392  575,978,883  581,456,087  598,032,276  602,818,335

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

44  UTS Annual Report 2017

SASS SANCS SSS Total

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016
$

2017
$

2016

[…]

The university during the 2017 year terminated the two swap derivatives due to the repayment of the existing loan from the National Australia Bank. The
facility was replaced with a fixed interest rate bond for $300 million in July 2017.

The group primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the university’s Finance Committee within the
framework of the university’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the group

The group has the following instruments:

•• bond of $300 million

•• revolving debt facility of $150 million.

Cash flow hedges

The university has terminated the interest rate swaps in July 2017 for $3.7 million due to the repayment of the NAB loan.

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

52  UTS Annual Report 2017

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The
group anticipates that interest rates may increase by up to 0.25 per cent in the 2018 year.

Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.25% -0.25% 10% -10%

$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2017

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  265,471  664  664  (664)  (664) –   –   –   –

Receivables  624,426 –   –   –   –   (282)  (282)  282  282

Managed funds  14,132  35  35  (35)  (35) –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Shares in other organisations  17,459 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  4,871 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial assets  926,359

Financial liabilities

Payables  79,408 –   –   –   –   268  268  (268)  (268)

Loans  298,215 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance leases and hire purchase
liabilities  9,553 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts – –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivatives — interest rate swaps – –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial liabilities  387,176

Total increase/(decrease) 699  699  (699)  (699)  (14)  (14)  14  14

31 December 2016

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  190,197  951  951  (951)  (951) –   –   –   –

Receivables  624,688 –   –   –   –   (359)  (359)  359  359

Managed funds  12,238  61  61  (61)  (61) –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Shares in other organisations  11,796 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  5,198 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Total financial assets  844,117 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables  66,729 –   –   –   –   138  138  (138)  (138)

Loans  199,935 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance leases and hire purchase
liabilities  8,724 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Forward exchange contracts – –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivatives — interest rate swaps  5,133 –   (1,462)  1,478 –   –   –   –   –

Total financial liabilities  280,521 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease)  1,012  (450)  466  (1,012)  (221)  (221)  221  221

Financial statements: UTS
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2017

UTS Annual Report 2017  53 

(b)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the group, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other
receivables and other financial assets. The group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure
equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not
requested.

In addition receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

[…]

exposure in relation to fees.

Insearch Limited has operations in China, Vietnam, India and Indonesia, which are affected by movements in exchange rates. The impact
of these movements can affect both the operating surplus expressed in Australian dollars and the carrying values of the operations on the
statement of financial position of the group.

Insearch Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as long term and therefore does not hedge against foreign exchange
movements.

The movement in exchange rates in 2017 has contributed to the Australian dollar decrease in surplus for Insearch Limited.

Sensitivity

As shown in the table below, the group is primarily exposed to changes in RMB/AUD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes
in the exchange rates arises mainly from RMB denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from
cash and cash equivalents.

106  UTS Annual Report 2017

Financial statements: Insearch Limited
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2017

Impact on surplus Impact on other components of
equity

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Consolidated

RMB/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% – – 73 91

RMB/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% – – (73) (91)

USD/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% – – (5) (7)

USD/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% – – 5 7

INR/AUD exchange rate — increase 10% – – 4 2

INR/AUD exchange rate — decrease 10% – – (4) (2)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Insearch Limited has no borrowings and therefore no associated payable risk as a result of fluctuating interest rates. Insearch Limited does
have an exposure to changes in income due to fluctuations in interest rates.

Cash investments are maintained for between one to four months in order to respond to more attractive interest bearing deposits. Cash
investments are reviewed monthly as part of the management reporting process.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables as a result of